The City established a CRA in 2010 relating to Envision Apartments. For the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2018, the City had only 1 active CRA for which it abated property taxes totaling
$30,900.

During 2017 the City of Akron launched the residential tax abatement program, which designates the
entire City as a CRA. Through the program residential applicants can apply for an exemption of real
property taxes at 100% of the added property value on any new construction or improvements for a
period of 15 years. For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2018, residential taxes abated are
immaterial.

30. Restatement of Net Position

For 2018, the City implemented the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement
no. 75, "Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits other than Pensions".
GASB 75 established standards for measuring and recognizing OPEB liabilities, deferred outflows of
resources, deferred inflows of resources, and related expenditures. The implementation of this
standard had the following effect on net position as reported December 31, 2017:

Restatement for
Restatement for Deferred Outflows

Balance as of Net OPEB Subsequent to December 31, 2017
December 31, 2017 Liability Measurement Date as restated

Statement of Net Position
Governmental Activities  $  182,818,298  $ (257,733,618)  $  4,867,624  $ (70,047,696)
Business-type Activities  462,203,220 (25,361,337)  761,763  437,603,646

Governmental Funds
Internal Service Funds (11,098,190) (9,082,215)  258,021 (19,922,384)

Proprietary Funds
Water  117,214,945 (15,387,206)  464,879  102,292,618
Sewer  267,609,012 (9,641,897)  289,030  258,256,145
Other Enterprise Funds  8,885,218 (332,234)  7,854  8,560,838

31. Future Leasing Rights, Assigned Agreements and Collaterialized Borrowing

During 2017, the City entered into an agreement with EIP Communications I, LLC (EIP), under which
the City relinquishes to EIP its future interest in the Assigned Agreements to EIP for the next 50 years.
The City received from EIP a lump-sum payment of $11,104,987.31. The estimated present value of
the cell tower rent payments sold assuming a 2.2% interest rate and 4% rent escalation at the time of
sale was $4,028,193.95.

131

31. Future Leasing Rights, Assigned Agreements and Collaterialized Borrowing (Continued)